

No. 01-15708-FF

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Plaintiff-Appellee**

**v.**

**MICHAEL ALLEN LEE,  
Defendant-Appellant**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE**

---

**RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
Assistant Attorney General**

**JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
ANDREA PICCIOTTI-BAYER  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section - PHB 5018  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-6441**

---

---

No. 01-15708-FF

*United States of America v. Michael Allen Lee*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES:	
I. <i>Whether In Determining Lee’s Sentence Under U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(a)(1), The District Court Properly Cross-Referenced The Guideline Applicable To Violations Of 18 U.S.C. 894</i>	
II. <i>Whether The United States’ Recommendation That The Sentencing Court Use The Guideline Applicable To Violations of 18 U.S.C. 894 Violated Its Agreement Not To Seek Any Further Prosecution Of Lee .....</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
<i>Statement of Facts .....</i>	2
<i>The Presentence Investigation Report .....</i>	4
<i>Sentencing Hearing .....</i>	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT:	
I. <i>In Applying U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(a)(1), The District Court Properly Cross-Referenced The Guideline Applicable To A Violation of 18 U.S.C. 894 Because Lee Engaged In Conduct Constituting Such An Offense .....</i>	11

*II. The United States' Recommendation That The Sentencing Court Cross-Reference The Guideline Applicable To Violations of 18 U.S.C. 894 Did Not Violate Its Agreement Not To Seek Any Further Prosecution Of Lee . . . . . 18*

CONCLUSION . . . . . 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) .....	5, 15, 17
* <i>Santabello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....	18
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) .....	14
<i>United States v. Bozza</i> , 132 F.3d 659 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>United States v. Camacho</i> , 261 F.3d 1071 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>United States v. Cassano</i> , 132 F.3d 646 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 840 (1998) .....	12
* <i>United States v. DePace</i> , 120 F.3d 233 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 115 (1998) .....	21
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 566 F.2d 414 (2nd Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 952 (1978) .....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 915 (1998) .....	20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 143 F.3d 1417 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 907 F.2d 1096 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	9
* <i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 173 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	22

**CASES (continued):**

**PAGE**

\* *United States v. Mun*, 41 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 1994),  
cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1077 (1995) ..... 16- 17

*United States v. Nelson*, 837 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 9, 18

*United States v. Stubbs*, 279 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 16

*United States v. Taylor*, 77 F.3d 368 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 20

*United States v. Telemaque*, 244 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 6

*United States v. Ykema*, 887 F.2d 697 (6th Cir. 1989),  
cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1062 (1990) ..... 20

**STATUTES:**

\* 18 U.S.C. 241 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 891(1) ..... 12

18 U.S.C. 891(7) ..... 13

\* 18 U.S.C. 894 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 3231 ..... 1

18 U.S.C. 3742 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. 1291 ..... 1

**RULES:** **PAGE**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 4(b)4 ..... 1

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

Rule 11 ..... 9, 22

\* Rule 11(c) ..... 21, 22

Rule 11, 1989 Advisory Committee Notes ..... 22

**SENTENCING GUIDELINES:**

\* U.S.S.G. 1B1.2(a) ..... 10, 15

U.S.S.G. 1B1.1 ..... 17

U.S.S.G. 1B1.2 ..... 17

\* U.S.S.G. 2E2.1(a) ..... *passim*

U.S.S.G. 2E2.1(b)(2)(A) ..... 7

U.S.S.G. 2E2.1(b)(3)(A) ..... 8

\* U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(a)(1) ..... *passim*

U.S.S.G. 2H1.1, Commentary ..... 11

U.S.S.G. 2H4.1 (1995 edition) ..... 7

U.S.S.G. 3B1.1(c) ..... 8



<b>SENTENCING GUIDELINES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
U.S.S.G. 3E1.1(b)(2) .....	8
U.S.S.G. 5K1.1 .....	8
U.S.S.G. App. A .....	17
U.S.S.G. App. C .....	17
U.S.S.G. Sentencing Table .....	8
